## **ORDINANCE #32-22**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER IV OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE TO AMEND SECTION 4-19.4 "PAYMENT FOR OFF-DUTY ASSIGNMENTS"

**BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville, in the County of Middlesex, that the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Sayreville are hereby amended as follows:

## 4-19.4 Payment for Off-Duty Assignments.

a. \*\*\*

b. Effective July 1, 2016, all police officers shall be paid an hourly rate of fifty-five (\$55.00) dollars per hour for Board of Education. For all other off-duty assignments, police officers shall be paid an hourly rate of sixty five dollars (\$65.00) per hour and effective January 1, 2017 seventy-five (\$75.00) eighty-five (\$85.00) dollars per hour. All off-duty assignments shall be for four (4) hours at a minimum. All hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours shall be paid at one and one-half (1-1/2) times the applicable hourly rate for each officer.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville, in the County of Middlesex, that **Chapter Four, Section 4-19**, of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Sayreville, shall be added to reflect said change.

SECTION 2. Severability Clause.

If any article, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance and they shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared severable. (\*\*\* sections contain no changes and will remain in full force and effect).

SECTION 3. Repealer.

All other ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency. In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Borough, the provisions are hereof shall be determined to govern. All other parts, portions and provisions of the Ordinances of the Borough are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof.

SECTION 4. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

## DATED: September 27, 2022 Eunice K. Dwumfour, Councilwoman Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville (Public Safety Committee) Borough of Sayreville ADOPTED ON SECOND READING DATED: October 11, 2022 Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Eunice K. Dwumfour, Councilwoman (Public Safety Committee) Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville Borough of Sayreville APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2022. Victoria Kilpatrick, Mayor Borough of Sayreville APPROVED AS TO FORM:

INTRODUCED/APPROVED ON FIRST READING

MICHAEL DUPONT, ESQ., Borough Attorney

I, Jessica Morelos, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance that was *Introduced* at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council held on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022 and a Public Hearing was held and the Ordinance was *Adopted* on August 15, 2022.

Jessica Morelos

Municipal Clerk		